
 Planning Policy & Built 
Heritage Working Party 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516019 
 
Friday, 30 October 2020 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party of North Norfolk District Council will 
be held remotely via Zoom on Monday, 9 November 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
Democratic Services no later than 5pm on the Thursday before the meeting and provide a copy of the 
question or statement. An email invitation will be sent to you. Statements should not exceed three 
minutes. Email: democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk  
 
The meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. The entirety of 
the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you attend the meeting and make a 
representation you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and that the images and sound 
recordings could be used for webcasting/training purposes. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr A Brown, Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr T Adams, Mr D Baker, Mr N Dixon, Mr P Fisher, Ms V Gay, 
Mr P Heinrich, Mr J Punchard and Dr C Stockton 
 
Substitutes: Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Mrs W Fredericks, Mr A Varley 
 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the Working 
Party held on 12 October 2020. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 

7.   LOCAL PLAN DRAFT POLICIES ECN4: RETAIL AND TOWN 
CENTRE DEVELOPMENT, ECN5: SIGNAGE AND SHOPFRONTS 
 

(Pages 5 - 26) 

 Summary: 
 

This report considers the representations 
made at Regulation 18 stage of plan 
preparation and seeks to agree the final 
versions of Policy ECN4: Retail and Town 
centre development & ECN5: Signage and 
Shopfronts. 

  

Recommendations: 
 

1. It is recommended that Members 
endorse revised Policies, ECN4, ECN5, 
recommending to Cabinet and delegating 
responsibility for drafting such an 
approach, including that of finalising the 
associated policies and policies mapping 
to the Planning Manager. 

 

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

All Members All Wards 
 

Contact Officer, telephone and email: 
 
Iain Withington, Planning Policy Team Leader, 01263 516034 
Iain.withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

mailto:Iain.withington@north-norfolk.gov.uk


 
8.   LOCAL PLAN DRAFT POLICIES ECN1: EMPLOYMENT LAND; 

ECN2: EMPLOYMENT AREAS, ENTERPRISE ZONES & FORMER 
AIRBASES POLICY; AND ECN 3: EMPLOYME
[...]
 BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER 
ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 12 October 2020 remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
 
Committee Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 Mr T Adams Mr D Baker 
 Mr N Dixon Mr P Fisher 
 Ms V Gay Mr P Heinrich 
 Mr J Punchard Dr C Stockton 
 
Members also 
attending: 

Observers: 
Mr H Blathwayt 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
Mrs W Fredericks 
Mr J Rest 
Miss L Shires 
Mr J Toye 
Mrs L Withington 

   
  
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager, Planning Policy Team Leader, Senior 
Planning Officer, Conservation and Design Officer, Conservation and 
Design Team Leader, Democratic Services Manager and Democratic 
Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 

 
33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 None. 

 
33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 None. 

 
34 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
 None. 

 
35 MINUTES 

 
 The Minutes of the Working Party held on 14 September 2020 were approved as a 

correct record. 
 

36 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor C Stockton declared an interest under item 39 as he was a resident of 
Happisburgh and the owner of a heritage asset. 
 

38 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 None. 
 

39 LOCAL PLAN DRAFT POLICIES SD11: COASTAL EROSION, SD12: COASTAL 
ADAPTATION AND ENV3: HERITAGE & UNDEVELOPED COAST 
 
The Chairman thanked those involved in the recovery from recent storm damage. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented a report relating to draft coastal policies 
SD11: Coastal Erosion, SD12: Coastal Adaptation and ENV3: Heritage & 
Undeveloped Coast, which summarised the feedback received in response to the 
Regulation 18 public consultation and the Officer responses, and recommended that 
Cabinet endorse the policy approaches as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Coastal Portfolio Holder, requested an amendment to 
the recommendation to delegate responsibility for drafting the policy approach, 
including that of finalising the associated policies, to the Planning Policy Manager in 
conjunction with Coastal Manager.  She stated that she was very proud of the 
document, and was relieved that coastal erosion and adaptation were covered in 
depth in the new policies.  She explained that the protection of the coast was not 
always possible for engineering and cost reasons, and coast protection schemes 
must not have a wider impact on the coast.  She stated that adaptation allowed 
communities to thrive, and referred to schemes that had been undertaken in 
Happisburgh that had benefited the village.  She referred to paragraphs 166 and 167 
of the NPPF as being particularly relevant.   
 
Councillor Ms V Gay asked how geology had been addressed in the policy. 
 
Councillor Mrs Fitch-Tillett stated that the effect of ground water pushing the cliffs 
outwards caused coastal erosion, and not the sea itself.  She referred to a report 
from the British Geological Survey which the Coastal team would be happy to share. 
 
The Officers explained that it had not been considered necessary to use the word 
‘geology’ specifically in these policies, but it would be included as part of the coastal 
and adaptation supplementary planning document. Express reference would be 
made to geological interests in Policy ENV4: biodiversity and geology, which was an 
overarching policy that would apply across all development proposals.  Policy ENV4 
would be brought to the Working Party at a later date. 
 
Councillor D Baker requested officer comments on a representation from Timewell 
Properties, which was a large employer in the area. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that the general thrust of the representation 
was for flexibility in the principles of roll back, to reflect the difficulties of rolling back 
large pre-existing uses such as caravan sites, and specifically to allow roll back 
within the risk area albeit mitigating that risk by locating further back from the cliff 
top.  In his opinion, it was better to keep the policy as written and treat such 
applications as an exception to the policy where there was evidence to justify the 
exception. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that the reason for lengthening the time 
period in which properties were at risk was to allow for long term planning for 
relocation.  
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader explained that the proposed policy was a strategic 
approach against which proposals would be judged.  Tourism policies for caravan 

Page 2



sites and static caravans would come forward to a future meeting.  Whilst those 
policies would seek to relocate caravans outside the Coastal Change Management 
Area, they would also allow for movement within it provided proposals took into 
account landscape and amenity. 
 
Councillor C Stockton stated that he should have declared an interest at the 
beginning of the meeting as he was a resident of Happisburgh and the owner of a 
heritage building.   He stated that one of his greatest concerns was the loss of 
irreplaceable heritage.  There were three listed heritage buildings in Happisburgh 
that would be at risk from coastal erosion in the immediate future, including the 
Grade I listed Norman church.  It was important to consider how those assets could 
be recorded to ensure they were not entirely lost and that future generations could 
see what had been there. Heritage was extremely important, but was not always 
taken into consideration as it was difficult to put a price on it. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor A Brown, seconded by Councillor P Heinrich and 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 
That the recommendation be amended to include delegation to the Coastal 
Manager. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor A Brown, seconded by Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones 
and  
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 
That Cabinet endorses the revised Policies SD11: Coastal Erosion, SD12: 
Coastal Adaptation and ENV3: Heritage & Undeveloped Coast and delegates 
responsibility for drafting such an approach, including that of finalising the 
associated policies, to the Planning Policy Manager and Coastal Manager. 
 

40 PROGRESS ON NORTH WALSHAM WESTERN EXTENSION 
 
The Planning Policy Manager gave a verbal update on progress on the North 
Walsham Western Extension.  He reported that there had been progress on the first 
draft of a highway evidence document in respect of the impact on the local highway 
network and it had now gone back to the consultants for clarification.  The promoter 
had prepared an overarching viability assessment which indicated that the scheme 
was broadly viable.  Discussions were taking place with the landowners of adjacent 
land which was critical to the delivery of the scheme.  A revised visioning document 
had been prepared which established a broad set of visionary principles for the 
development brief.  The draft development brief would be produced over the next 
few weeks, following which public consultation would be carried out. 
 

41 GLAVEN VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS & MANAGEMENT 
PLANS 2020 
 
The Conservation and Design Officer presented a report in respect of Conservation 
Area Appraisals and Management Plans for Baconsthorpe, Glandford, Hempstead, 
Holt and Letheringsett.  She outlined the changes to the Conservation Area 
boundaries and local listings.  She informed the Working Party that it was intended 
to carry out public consultation in January and February in order to avoid the 
Christmas period and in the hope for more clarity regarding the situation with Covid-
19.  Whether or not a public exhibition could be held as part of the process would 

Page 3



depend on Government advice at the time and it may be necessary to consider other 
options.  Following consultation, comments would be considered and amended 
documents brought to the Working Party in April 2021 for approval and 
recommendation to Cabinet for adoption. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones considered that that the documents were very good.  
However, whilst she appreciated that Conservation Areas should be kept as pure as 
possible, it was very costly to replace timber windows and difficult to find someone 
who could make an exact copy of the original.  She considered that uPVC 
replacements could be acceptable in buildings of lesser importance if the original 
design could be copied.   
 
Councillor C Stockton drew attention to paragraph 1.2 of the Officer’s report which 
listed in detail the reasons why heritage was important. 
 
Councillor D Baker stated that two of the Conservation Areas were within his Ward, 
and he totally agreed with the report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Heinrich, seconded by Councillor D Baker and 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 
1. That Cabinet approve the draft Conservation Area Appraisals for 

Baconsthorpe, Glandford, Hempstead, Holt and Letheringsett for public 
consultation.  
 

2. That following consultation, the amended appraisals be brought back to 
the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party for consideration and 
subsequent adoption by Cabinet. 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.00 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 

Page 4



 

 
 

Local Plan Draft Policies ECN4: Retail and Town centre development, ECN5: 
Signage and Shopfronts 
 

Summary: 
 

This report considers the representations made at 
Regulation 18 stage of plan preparation and seeks to 
agree the final versions of Policy ECN4: Retail and 
Town centre development & ECN5: Signage and 
Shopfronts. 
 

  

Recommendations: 
 

1. It is recommended that Members endorse revised 
Policies, ECN4, ECN5, recommending to Cabinet 
and delegating responsibility for drafting such an 
approach, including that of finalising the associated 
policies and policies mappi
[...]
eritage.norfolk.gov.uk 

  

Page 189

http://www.broads-authority.gov.uk/
http://www.north-norfolk.gov.uk/
http://www.heritage.norfolk.gov.uk/


48 

Appendix 5: Original and new conservation area boundary 

Original boundary 

 

  

Page 190



49 

New boundary 

 

 

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	7 Local Plan Draft Policies ECN4: Retail and Town centre development, ECN5: Signage and Shopfronts
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Representations (Retail)
	Appendix 2 - Draft Retail Policies

	8 Local Plan Draft Policies ECN1: Employment Land; ECN2: Employment Areas, Enterprise Zones & Former Airbases Policy; and ECN 3: Employment Development Outside of Employment Areas
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Representations (Employment)
	Appendix 2 - Draft Employment Policies

	9 Local Plan Draft Policies ECN6: New Build Tourist Accommodation, Static Holiday Caravans & Holiday Lodges & Extensions to Existing sites; ECN7: Use of Land for Touring Caravan & Camping Sites; ECN 8: New-Build & Extensions to Tourist Attractions; and ECN 9: Retaining an Adequate Supply & Mix of Tourist Accommodation
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Representation (Tourism)
	Appendix 2 - Draft Tourism Policies

	10 LUDHAM AND STALHAM STAITHE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS 2020
	Appendix 1 - Stalham Staithe Consultation Responses
	Appendix 2 - Ludham Consultation Responses
	Stalham Staithe Conservation Area Appraisal
	Ludham Conservation Area Appraisal




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 9 November 2020 remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
 
  
Committee Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
Members Present: Mr T Adams Mr N Dixon 
 Mr P Fisher Ms V Gay 
 Mr P Heinrich Mr N Pearce 
 Mr J Toye 

 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett (substitute for Councillor J Punchard) 

 

 
Members also 
attending: 

Mr H Blathwayt 
Mr V FitzPatrick 
Mrs W Fredericks 
Mr R Kershaw 
Mr J Rest 
Miss L Shires 
Mrs L Withington 

   
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager, Planning Policy Team Leader, Senior 
Planning Officer, Conservation & Design Team Leader, Democratic 
Services Manager and Democratic Services & Governance Officer 
(Regulatory), Historic Environment Manager (Broads Authority) 

 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Punchard.  There was one 

substitute Member in attendance. 
 

43 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 None. 
 

44 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Working Party held on 12 October 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

45 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

47 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 None. 



 
48 LOCAL PLAN DRAFT POLICIES ECN4: RETAIL AND TOWN CENTRE 

DEVELOPMENT, ECN5: SIGNAGE AND SHOPFRONTS 
 

 The Planning Policy Team Leader presented a report relating to draft policies ECN4: 
Retail and Town Centre Development, and ECN5: Signage and Shopfronts, which 
summarised the feedback received in response to the Regulation 18 public 
consultation and the Officer responses, and recommended that Cabinet endorse the 
policy approaches as set out in the report. 
 
The Chairman asked if it was feasible to extend the Primary Shopping Area (PSA) 
boundary for Sheringham northwards to include both sides of the High Street, as 
requested by Sheringham Town Council.  
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader explained that the area in question did not meet 
the definition of a PSA in national guidance as A1 retail was not concentrated in that 
area.  However, it was part of the town centre, which meant that retail uses were not 
precluded per se but it was necessary to first consider areas where there were 
higher concentrations of A1 use. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Withington stated that there was a growing demand for retail and 
other types of businesses on the seafront at Sheringham and asked if the policies 
would be sufficiently flexible to allow them to happen. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader explained that the policy was in line with the 
sequential approach in national policy, and there was a framework in place which 
could allow such development to happen provided the applicant could demonstrate 
that the policy requirements could be satisfied.   
 
Councillor J Rest stated that Fakenham had public transport links but it was 
misleading to say they were good.  There was no direct bus link to the Norfolk and 
Norwich University Hospital and it was not possible to get to other parts of North 
Norfolk without changing buses.   
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader explained that whilst he had referred to good 
transport links in his presentation, this was in the context that Fakenham was a 
higher order centre, with bus routes and services that other places did not have.  
Higher order centres were places where retail and residential development was 
concentrated, and the concentration of growth in larger town centres provided a 
better momentum of growth to improve services. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that he welcomed Policy ECN4 but there was an issue 
in respect of the future viability of town centres, and retail in particular, following the 
pandemic with the very fast move to online shopping.  Most of the town centre shops 
in North Walsham were very small.  They would not be viable for larger retailers and 
also possibly not for cafes and other leisure orientated uses.  Additional retail would 
be required when the western extension was developed.  He asked if it was a 
certainty that sufficient land could be allocated for more modern, larger retail units 
and if the Vicarage Street car park would be protected for future retail development. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader referred to the retail study which indicated that 
North Walsham had the largest amount of expenditure capacity to support new retail 
development.  Part of the policy aimed to retain that expenditure and the need for 
town centre improvements was already recognised by the Council.  The 
development brief for the western extension would look at suitable employment 



locations and outline the areas where future development could take place to satisfy 
the demand.  This would come back to the Working Party as part of the land 
assembly for the western extension. 
 
Councillor Heinrich considered that there was a need to address the problem of 
untidy shopfronts and inappropriate signage as soon as possible. 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay wished to place on record that the process had been a co-
operative one that had involved all North Walsham Members.  She welcomed the 
reference to wider public benefit and public art in Policy ECN4.  She stated that 
shopfronts and signage had a cumulative impact, and the Market Place was a 
Conservation Area.  She welcomed the strengthening of the wording in the policies. 
 
Councillor N Dixon asked if there were enough forward-looking policy provisions to 
reflect changing shopping trends, the needs of commerce and retention of historic 
character. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader stated that there was a number of policies in the 
Local Plan that covered these issues, including historic environment policies which 
would be considered by the Working Party at a future meeting, and the policy 
approach to town centres which sought to demonstrate the impact of proposals on 
town centres.  He considered that the proposed policies set a good framework to 
move forward.  The Government was also bringing in changes to national policy that 
would increase the flexibility to allow changes of use of premises in town centres to 
happen without the need for planning permission.  
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones referred to the fluidity of premises in Stalham High 
Street and stated that there had been some growth outside the PSA.  She 
expressed concern that the change to permitted development rights would not 
control how many businesses of the same type could set up in an area.  She was 
pleased to see the policy regarding signage. 
 
Councillor J Toye asked if businesses that were able to change under permitted 
development rights would still be required to comply with Policy ECN5. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager confirmed that planning permission, and possibly 
Listed Building consent, would be required for replacement shopfronts.  
Advertisements were covered by Advertisement Control Regulations where the 
considerations related to visual appearance and highway safety.  However, these 
Regulations included quite extensive permitted development rights for non-
illuminated fascia signs and small projecting signs, even within Conservation Areas.  
There was a need to be mindful that there were many developments which were 
outside the control of the Planning Authority and the policies could not be applied 
where planning permission was not required. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor P Heinrich, seconded by Councillor Mrs P Grove-
Jones and  
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 
That Cabinet endorses the revised Policies ECN4: Retail and Town Centre 
Development and ECN5: Signage and Shopfronts, and delegates responsibility 
for drafting such an approach, including that of finalising the associated 
policies and policies mapping, to the Planning Policy Manager. 
 



49 LOCAL PLAN DRAFT POLICIES ECN1: EMPLOYMENT LAND; ECN2: 
EMPLOYMENT AREAS, ENTERPRISE ZONES & FORMER AIRBASES POLICY; 
AND ECN 3: EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT OUTSIDE OF EMPLOYMENT 
AREAS 
 

 The Senior Planning Officer presented a report relating to draft policies ECN1: 
Employment Land, ECN2: Employment Areas, Enterprise Zones & Former Airbases 
and ECN3: Employment Development outside of Employment Areas, which 
summarised the feedback received in response to the Regulation 18 public 
consultation and the Officer responses.  He explained that he had made some 
changes to the ECN1 draft policy since the publication of the agenda in respect of 
the quantum of land protected for employment and stated that there could be further 
changes as a result of a further ongoing piece of work on Employment Area 
boundaries, which was previously agreed by this working party.  The use classes 
quoted in Policy ECN2 would be amended to be consistent with the latest Use 
Classes Order.  He recommended that Cabinet endorse the policy approaches as 
set out in the report. 
 
Councillor N Dixon asked if there was enough choice of employment land sites to 
meet the differing needs of businesses.   He referred to difficulties experienced by a 
business in finding a suitable site in Hoveton which could have resulted in the loss of 
economic activity from the area.  He asked how such problems could be overcome. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that there had been quite substantial changes 
to the policies from the Core Strategy.  The amount of employment land proposed 
(62.4 ha.) was substantially greater than that recommended in the Growth Sites 
Delivery Strategy Study so the amount proposed would allow flexibility and choice 
across the District over the Plan period.  Policy ECN3 allowed for employment 
growth outside the designated Employment Areas, which would provide flexibility for 
the changing nature of the market.  The first part of the Study looked at the market 
and what was happening in the District.  The second part was a delivery strategy 
that would look at specific sites and how they could be brought forward. The Study 
would be brought to the Working Party in due course.   
 
Councillor Dixon expressed concern that there were no new land allocations in 
Hoveton.  He stated that it was often the case that a landowner might not be willing 
to negotiate an acceptable arrangement with a business.  Some businesses that 
would have located to the District had been lost due to the lack of suitable 
employment land.   He was not satisfied that enough land had been allocated in the 
right places to meet future needs, and stated that it was one thing to allocate land 
but quite another to ensure that it could be delivered when required. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that land could only be allocated if it had been 
put forward for particular uses.  The strategic needs of the District had been 
considered and the policies were trying to protect existing employment land and 
make suitable employment allocations where land was available.  The latest 
evidence indicated that there would be enough choice and flexibility in each part of 
the District.  If a business could demonstrate that allocated land was not available, 
Policy ECN3 would allow it to look outside the designated area.  The policies would 
allow for flexibility bearing in mind that the employment market was likely to change 
in the short to medium term.  They would provide flexibility to allow employment 
outside the designated areas whilst designating employment areas in the most 
sustainable areas where land had been put forward. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager reiterated that Policy ECN3 would allow the flexibility 



that Councillor Dixon was arguing for.  The new policies had moved to a more 
permissive approach to employment generating proposals which were not on 
employment land, and had deliberately addressed the problem in Hoveton and 
Cromer where employment land was at a premium.  He did not advise allocating a 
large number of employment sites all over the District, which would require a further 
call for sites and constrain employment opportunities to designated sites.  On large 
mixed use allocations in Holt, North Walsham and Fakenham there was a 
mechanism to link delivery of employment land in a phased way alongside 
residential development.  Land would be made available on good commercial terms 
in locations where it was more likely to be taken up. 
 
Councillor Dixon stated that he did not wish to see land allocated randomly around 
the District, but considered that the Council should be pressing for more mixed 
allocations to produce land where it was needed and where mixed schemes were 
more likely to be delivered.  He sought assurance that there would be greater 
flexibility and use of that mechanism in the future. 
 
The Chairman stated that the Senior Planning Officer had demonstrated that there 
was flexibility in ECN3 and that the matter had been addressed.   
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that he was satisfied that there would be sufficient 
employment land as part of the mixed use proposals for the western side of North 
Walsham, which was greatly needed.  He asked if sufficient consideration had been 
given to attracting footloose industries that would appreciate the environment, 
particularly small scale workshops, studio space, flexible office space and shared 
workspaces, and if the policies would enable it to happen. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer stated that this issue had been discussed with the 
consultants that had undertaken the study, and they were satisfied that there would 
be enough flexibility to allow such uses to come forward. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the policies under discussion were 
largely focused on industrial estate type development.  Other services were 
accommodated in supporting economic development policies that would allow for 
the type of development referred to by Councillor Heinrich. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Withington requested clarification as to the status of the Kingsland 
site at Sheringham.  The Planning Policy Manager stated that he understood the 
land would remain as employment land but he would confirm directly to Councillor 
Mrs Withington following the meeting. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones stated that there were a number of large industrial 
sites around Stalham that were starting to come forward through the planning 
process, whereas development of workshops on the mixed use sites in the town had 
not taken place as people were not prepared or able to build the units 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Heinrich, seconded by Councillor Mrs P Grove-
Jones and  
 
RECOMMENDED by 8 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions 
 
That Cabinet endorses the revised Policies ECN1: Employment Land, ECN2: 
Employment Areas, Enterprise Zones & Former Airbases, and ECN 3: 
Employment Development Outside of Employment Areas, and delegates 
responsibility for drafting such an approach, including that of finalising the 



associated policies and policies mapping, to the Planning Policy Manager. 
 

50 LOCAL PLAN DRAFT POLICIES ECN6: NEW BUILD TOURIST 
ACCOMMODATION, STATIC HOLIDAY CARAVANS & HOLIDAY LODGES & 
EXTENSIONS TO EXISTING SITES; ECN7: USE OF LAND FOR TOURING 
CARAVAN & CAMPING SITES; ECN 8: NEW-BUILD & EXTENSIONS TO 
TOURIST ATTRACTIONS; AND ECN 9: RETAINING AN ADEQUATE SUPPLY & 
MIX OF TOURIST ACCOMMODATION 
 

 The Senior Planning Officer presented a report relating to draft policies ECN6: New 
Build Tourist Accommodation, Static Holiday Caravans & Holiday Lodges & 
Extensions to Existing Sites, ECN7: Use of Land for Touring Caravan & Camping 
Sites, ECN 8: New-Build & Extensions to Tourist Attractions, and ECN 9: Retaining 
an adequate supply & mix of Tourist Accommodation, which summarised the 
feedback received in response to the Regulation 18 public consultation and the 
Officer responses.  He recommended that Cabinet endorse the policy approaches 
as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett stated that she welcomed the flexibility in coastal risk 
areas and the protection and enhancement of the landscape. 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay praised the added support for biodiversity gains in ECN6 and 
ECN8.  She referred to the failure of the country to meet the UN biodiversity targets. 
 
Councillor H Blathwayt expressed concern in respect of the apparent lack of control 
over some types of caravan sites. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that certificated sites were restricted to 5 caravans.  
However, he had concerns regarding larger, formal caravan sites, particularly with 
regard to highway issues. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor A Brown, seconded by Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones 
and 
 
RECOMMENDED by 8 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions 
 
That Cabinet endorses the revised Policies ECN6: New Build Tourist 
Accommodation, Static Holiday Caravans & Holiday Lodges & Extensions to 
Existing sites, ECN7: Use of Land for Touring Caravan & Camping Sites, ECN 
8: New-Build & Extensions to Tourist Attractions and ECN 9: Retaining an 
Adequate Supply & Mix of Tourist Accommodation, and delegates 
responsibility for drafting such an approach, including that of finalising the 
associated policies and policies mapping, to the Planning Policy Manager. 
 

51 LUDHAM AND STALHAM STAITHE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND 
MANAGEMENT PLANS 2020 
 

 The Broads Authority Historic Environment Manager presented the report.  She 
stated that the Conservation Area Appraisals had already been approved by the 
Broads Authority and recommended that both documents be recommended for 
adoption by the North Norfolk District Council Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones referred to the improvement works that had already 
been carried out at Stalham Staithe and expressed appreciation for the help given 
by the Broads Authority.  She stated that some of the buildings were within the 



jurisdiction of the District Council and some within the Broads Authority, which 
caused problems. 
 
Councillor H Blathwayt, as NNDC representative on the Broads Authority and 
Heritage Asset Review Group, commended the documents to the Working Party.  
He thanked the officers of the Broads Authority for their work and inclusive approach 
to the Ludham appraisal and stated that Councillor Varley, local Member for 
Ludham, had expressed his support. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager shared Councillor Varley’s comments on the 
Zoom chat facility.  In summary, the Chairman stated that Councillor Varley was very 
supportive of the appraisal for Ludham and appreciated the efforts of the team and 
the Broads Authority for putting it together in difficult circumstances.  Councillor 
Varley supported the removal of Latchmoor Park as a farmland area and was 
pleased that the school and district nurse’s home had been included.  The appraisal 
brought clarity to the management of the trees as they were in a protected area.  
Councillor Varley had been impressed by the quality of the work done in bringing the 
appraisal to the Working Party. 
 
Councillor N Dixon stated that as County Councillor he could confirm that this had 
been an excellent example of joint working by Stalham Town Council, the Broads 
Authority and Norfolk County Council in addressing what had been a distressing and 
enduring problem at Stalham Staithe, and he thanked all parties that had been 
involved. 
 
Councillor Mrs Grove-Jones endorsed Councillor Dixon’s comments and also 
extended thanks to the NNDC Conservation and Design Team Leader and his team. 
It was proposed by Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones, seconded by Councillor N Dixon 
and 
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 
That Cabinet adopts the Ludham and Stalham Staithe Conservation Area 
Appraisals and Management Plans 2020. 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.58 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


